



# Asian Journal of Plant Sciences

ISSN 1682-3974

**science**  
alert

**ANSI***net*  
an open access publisher  
<http://ansinet.com>

## Induction of Salt Tolerance in Rice Through Mutation Breeding

Abdul Wahid Baloch, Ali Mohammed Soomro, Mohammed Aslam Javed, Hafeez-ur-Rahman Bughio, Syed Manzoor Alam, Mohammed Sharif Bughio, Taj Mohammed and Noor-ul-Nabi Mastoi  
Nuclear Institute of Agriculture, Tandojam, Sindh, Pakistan

**Abstract:** One mutant variety Shua-92 and two mutants of rice, derived through mutation breeding from the two standard varieties IR8 and Pokkali, were evaluated for two years for their yield performance in salt affected soils with pH 7.63 to 7.68 and EC 7.11 to 8.0 dSm<sup>-1</sup>. The mutant variety Shua-92 produced 40 and 49% higher paddy yield on salt affected soils than the famous salt tolerant varieties Nona Bokra and Pokkali.

**Key words:** Mutants, salt affected soils, high yield, tolerance in rice

### Introduction

The predominate constrain in rice production is soil salinity in Pakistan because the area ranging from 2.2 to 6.5 million hectares have become saline and 40000 hectares of fertile lands are becoming saline annually (Gareth and John, 1986). This is the most serious problem in Sindh province, where about 48% of the cultivated areas have been affected one way or other. This situation is becoming worse day by day (Aslam *et al.*, 1987; Boje-Klein, 1986; Bui and Do, 1988; Gregorio and Senadhira, 1993; Jones, 1985; Mishra, 1990; Narayanan and Rangasamy, 1990; Yamanouchi *et al.*, 1987; Massoud, 1974; Akber, 1986, 1987).

Many physico-chemical and biological techniques are under investigations for the reclamation of such salt affected soils in the country. Breeding for salt tolerance of rice varieties seems to be one of the most promising solutions for utilizing such soils. Exploitation of salt tolerant rice varieties had been in progress since 1943 in the sub-continent, but those rice varieties were generally low yielding. Salt affected lands provide avenues for testing rice genotypes for tolerance to salinity. As a consequence, sustained and profitable production of rice crop on salt affected soil is only possible by evolving the salt tolerant varieties, which possess high yield, early maturity and other desirable characteristics through the use of induced mutation.

Induced mutations have been utilized for creation of genetic variability for the selection of mutant varieties with improved agronomic traits (Micke *et al.*, 1990; Hu, 1991; Maluszynske *et al.*, 1991; Baloch *et al.*, 1999; Baloch *et al.*, 2001, 2002). The study was therefore, carried out to assess the performance for yield and yield components of mutation along with their parents and check varieties under saline conditions.

### Material and Methods

Two mutants (IR8-202 and Pokkali-M) and one mutant variety (Shua-92) of rice, developed from varieties IR8 and Pokkali through mutation breeding, were tested at Nuclear Institute of Agriculture Farm, Tandojam, during Kharif 1998 and 1999 for grain yield and yield components under the saline conditions along with well known salt tolerant rice varieties (Nona Bokra and Pokkali) and check variety (DR-83). The layout of the experiment was 4 times replicated randomized complete block designed (RCBD) design. The plot size was 5x3 m<sup>2</sup>. Soil of the experimental area was analyzed for pH (7.68 and 8.63) and EC (7.11 and 8.00) during 1998 and 1999. The data for paddy yield and yield components were recorded at maturity, except 50% heading date. The data were analyzed according to Gomez and Gomez (1984) and mean values were compared by DMR test.

### Results and Discussion

The performance of varieties with respect to days to heading, plant height, number of fertile panicle per plant, number of fertile grains per panicle, fertility percentage per panicle, 1000-grains weight, grain yield per plant and grain yield kg ha<sup>-1</sup> were significantly (P<0.05) different from each other in both the years. The salinity affected the grain formation more than the vegetative growth as reported by Bari and Hamid (1988) and Akber (1986). The mutant of pokkali, headed earlier (112 days) followed by the variety DR83 (113.50 days) as compared with the five other genotypes during 1998 (Table 1).

Results indicated that the mutant variety Shua-92 was significantly (P<0.05) shorter in stature (71.11 cm<sup>2</sup>), higher in fertile panicles per plant (16.33), fertile grain per panicle (129.50), panicle fertility (96.00), 1000-grains weight (24.24 g), grain yield per plant (28.11 g) and paddy yield kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (4467) than salt tolerant varieties Pokkali and Nona bokra.

Table 1: Performances of rice mutants/varieties for yield and yield components under saline conditions during 1998

Mutants/ Varieties	Heading date (50%)	Plant height (cm)	Fertile panicles per plant	Increase (%)	Fertile grains per panicle	Increase (%)	Panicle fertility %
Shua-92	120.50b	71.11e	16.33a	**	129.50a	**	96.00a
IR8-202	118.00c	72.57e	14.56c	11	119.51b	08	95.21b
DR-83	113.50d	79.45d	11.20d	31	113.50c	12	94.79b
Pokkali-M	112.00d	88.26c	14.99b	08	109.94d	15	95.49ab
Pokkali-P	132.00a	146.70a	09.32e	43	092.10f	29	92.46d
Nona-Bokra	120.75b	134.35b	11.32d	31	101.50e	22	93.35c
	Increase (%)	1000 grains weight (g)	Increase (%)	Plant grain yield (g)	Increase (%)	Paddy yield kg ha <sup>-1</sup>	Increase (%)
Shua-92	**	24.24a	**	28.11a	**	4467a	**
IR8-202	01	24.10a	00	25.52b	09	3993b	11
DR-83	01	23.15c	04	23.74c	16	3473c	22
Pokkali-M	00	24.11a	00	23.66c	16	2900d	35
Pokkali-P	04	23.67b	02	19.23e	32	2333e	48
Nona-Bokra	03	24.15a	00	20.72d	30	2733d	39*

Table 2: Performances of rice mutants/varieties for yield and yield components under saline conditions during 1999

Mutants/ Varieties	Heading date (50%)	Plant height (cm)	Fertile panicles per plant	Increase (%)	Fertile grains per panicle	Increase (%)	Panicle fertility %
Shua-92	119.00c	69.34f	15.51a	**	124.25a	**	94.95a
IR8-202	116.75d	71.30e	14.33b	08	114.26b	08	94.49a
DR-83	115.50d	75.42d	10.80d	30	108.25c	13	94.22a
Pokkali-M	111.50e	83.23c	14.34b	08	104.69d	16	94.87a
Pokkali-P	129.50a	138.40a	13.30c	14	86.85f	30	91.27c
Nona-Bokra	124.00b	132.51b	09.57e	38	96.25e	23	92.53b
	Increase (%)	1000 grains weight (g)	Increase (%)	Plant grain yield (g)	Increase (%)	Paddy yield kg ha <sup>-1</sup>	Increase (%)
Shua-92	**	24.21a	**	27.96a	**	4580a	**
IR8-202	**	24.05a	**	25.69b	08	3787b	17
DR-83	**	23.10c	05	23.85c	15	3387b	26
Pokkali-M	**	24.05a	**	21.71d	22	3900b	15
Pokkali-P	04	23.59b	03	19.48f	30	2240c	51
Nona-Bokra	03	24.13a	0.3	20.92e	25	2640c	42*

Table 3: Average performances of the two years of rice mutants/varieties for yield and yield components under saline conditions during 1998 and 1999

Mutants/ Varieties	Heading date (50%)	Plant height (cm)	Fertile panicles per plant	Increase (%)	Fertile grains per panicle	Increase (%)	Panicle fertility %
Shua-92	119.75c	70.23f	15.92a	**	126.87a	**	95.47a
IR8-202	117.38d	71.94e	14.44b	09	116.88b	08	94.85bc
DR-83	114.50e	77.43d	11.00d	31	110.88c	13	94.51c
Pokkali-M	111.75f	85.75c	14.66b	08	107.32d	15	95.18ab
Pokkali-P	130.75a	142.55a	11.31c	29	89.47f	29	91.86e
Nona-Bokra	122.38b	133.43b	10.44e	34	98.88e	22	92.94d
	Increase (%)	1000 grains weight (g)	Increase (%)	Plant grain yield (g)	Increase (%)	Paddy yield kg ha <sup>-1</sup>	Increase (%)
Shua-92	**	24.23a	**	28.03a	**	4524a	**
IR8-202	**	24.08b	**	25.61b	09	3890b	14
DR-83	0.01	23.13d	05	23.80c	15	3430c	24
Pokkali-M	**	24.08b	**	22.68d	19	3400c	25
Pokkali-P	04	23.63c	02	19.36f	31	2287e	49
Nona-Bokra	03	24.14ab	0.35	20.82e	26	2687d	41

Means followed by the same letters are not significantly different from each other at 5% level of significance

This mutant variety showed an increase of 43 and 31% in fertile panicles per plant, 29 and 22% in fertile grains per panicle, 4 and 3% in panicle fertility percentage, seed index 2 and 0.4% in 1000-grains weight, 32 and 36% in grain yield per plant and 46 and 39% in paddy yield per ha<sup>-1</sup> over pokkali and Nona Bokra, respectively. Salinity significantly reduced plant height, root length and biomass in rice cultivars indicated by Salim, *et al.* (1990).

Results of the second year (1999) head confirmed that the mutant Pokkali-M was found early in heading (111.5 days) (Table 2). The mutant variety Shua-92 again produced significantly ( $P < 0.05$ ) shorter in stature (69.34 cm), higher in fertile panicle per plant (15.51), fertile grain per panicle (124.25), panicle fertility (94.95%), 1000-grains weight (24.21 g), grain yield per plant (27.96 g) and paddy yield kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (4580) than salt tolerant varieties Pokkali and Nona-

Bokra. This mutant variety showed an increase of 14 and 389% in fertile panicle per plant, 30 and 23% in fertile grain per panicle, 4 and 3% in panicle fertility, 3 and 0.3% in seed index per 1000-grains weight, 30 and 25% in grain yield per plant and 51 and 42% in paddy yield ha<sup>-1</sup> over the well known designated salt tolerant varieties Pokkali and Nona-Bokra, respectively.

Pooled averages of two years showed significant differences ( $P < 0.05$ ) among the six genotypes under evaluation (Table 3). The mutant Pokkali-M possessed earliness in days to heading (111.75 days) among the other genotypes. While the mutant variety Shua-92 maintain its superiority in various characteristics, such as found shorter in plant height (70.23 cm), higher number of fertile panicles per plant (15.92), more fertile grains per panicle (126.87), high panicle fertility (97.47%), having heavy thousand grain weight (24.23 g), high plant yield (28.03 g) and produced higher paddy yield of 4524 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>. The mutant variety Shua-92, showed an increase of 29 and 34% in fertile panicles per plant 29 and 22% in fertile grains per panicle, 4 and 3% in fertility percentage per panicle, 2 and 0.35% in seed index per 1000-grains weight, 30 and 25% in grain yield per plant and 49 and 41% in paddy yield ha<sup>-1</sup> than the mother variety, Pokkali and Nona-Bokra, respectively.

It is evident from results of 2 years presented here that there are marked differences in relative salt tolerance among the varieties and mutants tested under saline conditions of pH 7.68 with EC 7.11 dSm<sup>-1</sup> had produced higher values for yield parameters than the higher pH 8.63 with EC 8.00 dSm<sup>-1</sup>. These studies suggest that the induced mutation can be successfully employed not only for high yield, but also for induction of salt tolerance in rice.

#### Acknowledgment

Authors are indebted to Scientists of Soil Science Division, Nuclear Institute of Agriculture, Tandojam, for the soil analysis.

#### References

Akbar, M., 1986. Breeding for salinity tolerance in rice. In: (Ed.) Prospectus for Biosaline Research. R. Ahmed and A. Sam Pietro. Proc: US-Pak. Biosaline Res. Workshop. Karachi, Dep. Botany. Uni. Karachi, Pakistan, pp: 37-55.

Akbar, M., 1987. Varietal importance for salt tolerance in rice. In: Int. Symp. on Improving Winter Cereals Affected by Temperature and Salinity Stresses. Cordoba, Spain. Pest control Council. Philippines, Bacolod, Philippines, pp: 1-14.

Akbar, M., G.S. Khush and D. Hillerislambers, 1985. Genetics of Salt Tolerance in Rice. In: Rice Genetics. Proc. Int. Rice Genetic Symp. Manila. Philippines, pp: 399-409.

Anonymous, 1999-2000. Agriculture statistics of Pakistan, pp: 13-17.

Aslam, M., I. Ahmed, I.A. Mahmood, J. Akhtar and S. Nawaz, 1995. Physiological basis of differential tolerance in rice to salinity. Pak. J. Soil Sci., 10: 38-41.

Aslam, Z., M. Salim, R.H. Qureshi and G.R. Sandhu, 1987. Salt tolerance of *Echinochloa crusgalli*. Biologia Plantarum (Praha), 29: 66-69.

Baloch, A.W., A.M. Soomro, G. Mustafa, M.S. Bughio and H.R. Bughio, 1999. Mutagenesis for reduced plant height and high grain yield in jajai-77, an aromatic rice (*oriza sativa* L.) variety. Pak. J. Bot., 31: 469-474.

Baloch, A.W., A.M. Soomro, M.A. Javed and M.S. Bughio, 2001. Use of Induced Mutations for yield and quality improvement in aromatic rice. Pak. J. Biol. Sci., 4: 78-79.

Baloch, A.W., A.M. Soomro, M.A. Javed, M. Ahmed, H.R. Bughio, M.S. Bughio and N.N. Mastoi, 2002. Optimum Plant Density for High Yield in Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). Asian J. Pl. Sci., 1: 25-27.

Baloch, A.W., A.M. Soomro, M.A. Javed, M.S. Bughio and N.N. Mastoi, 2002. Impact of reduced culm length on yield and yield parameters in rice. Asian J. Pl. Sci., 1: 39-40.

Bari, G. and A. Hamid, 1988. Salt tolerance of rice varieties and mutant strains. Pak. J. Sci. Ind. Res., 31: 282-284.

Boje-Klein, G., 1986. Problems soils as potential areas for adverse soil tolerant rice varieties in South and South East Asia. Pakistan IRDS. 119, IRRI. Manila, Philippines, pp: 35-37.

Bui, C.B. and X.T. Do, 1988. Path analyses of rice grain yield under saline conditions. Int. Rice Res. Newsletter, 13: 20-21.

Gareth, Wyn Jones, R. and John Gorham, 1986. The potential for enhancing the salt tolerance of wheat and other important crop plants. Outlook on Agriculture, 15: 33-39.

Gomez, K.A. and A.A. Gomez, 1984. Statistical procedures for agriculture research (2nd ed.). John Wiley and Sons, New York.

Gregorio, G.B. and D. Senadhira, 1993. Genetic analyses of salinity tolerance of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). Theoretical and applied genetics. IRRI, Manila, Philippines, 86: 33-338.

- Hu, C.H., 1991. Use of induced semi-dwarfing gene to alter the rice plant type and cultural breeding practices for sustainable agriculture. In: Plant Mutation Breeding for Crop Improvement, IAEA, Vienna, pp: 167-172.
- Jones, M.P., 1985. Genetic analyses of salt tolerance in mangrove swamp rice. In A Rice Genetics, Proc. Int. Rice Genetic Symposium, 27-31 May, 1985, Manila, Philippines, pp: 411-442.
- Maluszynske, M., B. Sigurbjornsson, E. Amano, L. Sitch and O. Lamro, 1991. Mutant varieties data bank, FAO/IAEA data base MBNL, 38: 16-21.
- Massoud, F.I., 1974. Salinity and alkalinity as soil degradation FAO, Rome, pp: 21.
- Salim, M., R.C. Saxena and M. Akbar, 1990. Salinity Stress and Vertical Resistance I Rice. Effect on Whitebacked Planthopper. *Crop Sci.*, 30: 654-659.
- Micke, A., B. Donini and M. Maluszynske, 1990. Induced mutations for crop improvement, *Breed. Rev.*, No.7.
- Mishra, B., 1990. Combining ability and heterosis for yield and yield components related to productive stage salinity and sodicity tolerance in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). In: Rice Genetics II, Proc. A International Rice Genetics Symposium, 14-18 May, 1990, Manila, Philippines, pp: 761.
- Narayanan, K.K. and S. R. Sree Rangasamy, 1990. Genetic Analyses for salt tolerance in rice. In: Rice Genetics. Proc. International Rice Genetic Symposium, 14-18 May, 1990, Manila, Philippines.
- Shabbir, G., Nazir Hussain, M.K. Bhatti, Afzal Ahmed, M.A. Javed and M.A. Shakir, 2001. Salt tolerance potential of some selected fine rice cultivars. *Online J. Bio. Sci.*, 1: 1175-1177.
- Yamanouchi, M., Y. Maeda and T. Nagai, 1987. Relationships between varietal differences in salt tolerance and characteristics of sodium adsorption and translocation in rice. *Jap. J. Soil Sci.*, and *Pl. Nut.*, 58: 591-594.